(ii) reclassifying administration costs of the defined benefit scheme from finance costs to administration expenses.
There is no change to the net pension liability or to net assets as a result of the change. The comparative profit and
loss accounts have been restated: for the comparative half-year ended 30 June 2012 the effect of adopting IAS 19
(revised 2011) is to reduce previously reported profit before tax by £1.3m and for the year ended 31 December
2012 by £2.6m.   Subsequent to the adoption of IAS19 (revised 2011), the Group has also elected to disclose the
finance expense on the net defined benefit pension liability as a specific adjusting item within the calculation of
underlying profit before tax as set out in note 4. Consequently, the comparative figures have been restated as
follows:  for the half-year ended 30 June 2012 previously reported underlying profit before tax has increased by
£0.5m and for the year ended 31 December 2012 by £0.9m.

The impact on the income statement is set out in the table below:

 Six months to 30 June 2012  Year to 31 December 2012
 As

reported
£’000

Adjusting
item

£’000

As
restated

£’000

 As
reported

£’000

Adjusting
item

£’000

As
restated

£’000
Operating profit 41,520 (215) 41,305  88,671 (400) 88,271
Investment revenue 711 - 711  1,583 - 1,583
Finance costs (3,174) (1,079) (4,253)  (7,448) (2,188) (9,636)
Profit before tax 39,057 (1,294) 37,763  82,806 (2,588) 80,218
Tax (9,915) 311 (9,604)  (19,240) 596 (18,644)
Profit after tax 29,142 (983) 28,159  63,566 (1,992) 61,574
Profit attributable to owners of
the company

28,975 (983) 27,992  63,257 (1,992) 61,265

EPS – basic 41.9p (1.4)p 40.5p  91.5p (2.9)p 88.6p
EPS – diluted 41.8p (1.5)p 40.3p  91.2p (2.9)p 88.3p

Ultra Electronics Holdings plc
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

for the half-year ended 30 June 2013

page 18 of 29

2.  Accounting policies (continued)

The impact on the statement of comprehensive income is set out in the table below:

 Six months to 30 June 2012 Year to 31 December 2012
 As

reported
£’000

Adjusting
item

£’000

As
restated

£’000

As
reported

£’000

Adjusting
item

£’000

As
restated

£’000
Profit for the period 29,142 (983) 28,159 63,566 (1,992) 61,574
Other comprehensive income
for the period  (2,880) 983 (1,897) (14,889) 1,992 (12,897)
Total comprehensive
income for the period

26,262

-

26,262

48,677

-

48,677

Attributable to owners of the
company

26,095

-

26,095

48,368

-

48,368

The impact on underlying results (see note 4 & 9) is set out in the table below:

 Six months to 30 June 2012 Year to 31 December 2012
 As

reported
£’000

Adjusting
item

£’000

As
restated

£’000

As
reported

£’000

Adjusting
item

£’000

As
restated

£’000
Underlying operating profit 57,523 (215) 57,308 122,244 (400) 121,844
Underlying profit before tax 54,525 453 54,978 115,566 936 116,502

Underlying EPS – basic 58.1p 0.5p 58.6p 124.5p 1.0p 125.5p
Underlying EPS – diluted 57.9p 0.5p 58.4p 124.1p 1.0p 125.1p

3. Segment information

 Six months to 30 June 2013 Six months to 30 June 2012
 External

revenue
£’000

Internal
revenue

£’000

Total
£’000

External
revenue

£’000

Internal
revenue

£’000

Total
£’000

Revenue
Aircraft & Vehicle Systems 74,344 9,417 83,761 71,502 6,270 77,772
Information & Power Systems 154,775 3,776 158,551 155,231 6,495 161,726
Tactical & Sonar Systems 138,625 11,587 150,212 143,431 9,113 152,544
Eliminations - (24,780) (24,780) - (21,878) (21,878)
Consolidated revenue 367,744 - 367,744 370,164 - 370,164

Ultra Electronics Holdings plc
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

for the half-year ended 30 June 2013

page 19 of 29

3.  Segment information (continued)
   Six months to

30 June 2013
 Aircraft &

Vehicle
Systems

£’000

Information &
Power

Systems
£’000

Tactical &
Sonar

Systems
£’000

Total
£’000

Underlying operating profit 15,972 20,404 21,506 57,882
Amortisation of intangibles arising on
acquisition (1,392) (5,355) (7,798) (14,545)
Adjustments to deferred consideration net of
acquisition costs (63) - 9,368 9,305
Profit from operations 14,517 15,049 23,076 52,642
Investment revenue   39
Finance costs   (13,051)
Profit before tax   39,630
Tax   (6,797)
Profit after tax   32,833

   Six months to

30 June 2012
 Aircraft &

Vehicle
Systems

£’000

Information &
Power

Systems
£’000

Tactical &
Sonar

Systems
£’000

* as restated

Total
£’000

Underlying operating profit 13,989 20,258 23,061 57,308
Amortisation of intangibles arising on
acquisition (1,817) (6,941) (6,371) (15,129)
Adjustments to deferred consideration net of
acquisition costs (22) (201) (651) (874)
Profit from operations 12,150 13,116 16,039 41,305
Investment revenue   711
Finance costs   (4,253)
Profit before tax   37,763
Tax   (9,604)
Profit after tax   28,159

   Year to 31
December

2012
 Aircraft &

Vehicle
Systems

£’000

Information &
Power

Systems
£’000

Tactical &
Sonar

Systems
£’000

* as restated

Total
£’000

Underlying operating profit 30,645 44,905 46,294 121,844
Amortisation of intangibles arising on
acquisition (3,571) (14,005) (14,503) (32,079)
Adjustments to deferred consideration net of
acquisition costs (315) (518) (661) (1,494)
Profit from operations 26,759 30,382 31,130 88,271
Investment revenue   1,583
Finance costs   (9,636)
Profit before tax   80,218
Tax   (18,644)
Profit after tax   61,574

* see note 2

Ultra Electronics Holdings plc
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

for the half-year ended 30 June 2013

page 20 of 29

3.  Segment information (continued)

At 30 June

2013

At 30 June

 2012

 At 31
December

2012
  £’000  £’000  £’000
Total assets by segment
Aircraft & Vehicle Systems  170,015  146,464  146,872
Information & Power Systems  289,914  294,284  296,411
Tactical & Sonar Systems  311,661  302,257  311,803